nterest rate
(in percent)

Carrying amount
 - - - - -Rupees in ‘000’- - - - -Variable rate instruments

Financial assets
- Long term receivable due from associated 16.16% to

20.93%undertaking (related party)  383,764  419,144
- Deposit account 2.95% to 20.50%  7,510  3,420

 391,274  422,564
Financial liabilities
- Long term borrowings 3% to 24.62%  7,922,670  8,336,609
- Lease liabilities 4.63% to 13.75%  100,034  143,158
- Short term borrowings 15.65% to 25.62%  15,226,851  13,728,859

 23,249,555  22,208,626
Net variable rate instruments  (22,858,281)  (21,786,062)

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

 The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss as the change in interest rates at reporting date would not affect profit or
loss.

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain

constant. A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at reporting date would have increased /
(decreased) equity and profit or loss as follows:

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 AGHA STEEL INDUSTRIES LTD.161 162

Notes To The Financial Statements
For The Year Ended June 30, 2024

Notes To The Financial Statements
For The Year Ended June 30, 2024

 Increase /
(Decrease ) in
basis points

 (Decrease) / In-
crease in profit

before tax
 Rs in ‘000’

June 30, 2024  +100  (228,583)
 -100  228,583

June 30, 2023  +100  (217,861)
 -100  217,861

 The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit for the year
and assets / liabilities of the Company.

   c) Other price risk

 Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or
currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial
instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.